

## City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING May 10, 2022

## **ITEM TITLE:**

Resolution. A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Coral Gables, Florida amending Resolution No. 2021-56 which amended Resolution No. 2016-172 (Amended) which approved a mixed-use site plan for the project known as "Gables Station" located at 211-237 South Dixie Highway, providing for amended conditions of approval to allow for certain off-site improvements to be completed and to allow for payment of the remaining Art in Public Places Fee after the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy as provided in an Escrow Agreement and amending Resolution No. 2021-57 which authorized an amendment to the Declaration of Restrictions entered into for the Project. (Sponsored by Mayor Lago)

## **BRIEF HISTORY:**

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-43 and Resolution No. 2016-72 (Amended), as subsequently modified by Resolution No. 2021-56, the City Commission approved a mixed use project, including required conditions of approval, for the "Gables Station" project located at 211-237 South Dixie Highway, including the provision of a pedestrian crosswalk across Ponce De Leon Boulevard and fulfillment of the Art in Public Places requirement.

As part of the permitting process and in accordance with Resolution No. 2020-193, Developer made an initial contribution to the City's Art in Public Places via the commissioning of two (2) art works that were approved by the City Commission pursuant to Resolution Nos. 18-177 and 2020-193 (the "Original AIPP Approvals"). Developer has expended \$857,938.00 toward the artwork and installation. Since the Original AIPP Approvals, it has been determined that the total construction cost of the Project is One Hundred Fifty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$150,000,000.00); as such, the remaining Art in Public Places fee is \$642,062.00 ("Remaining AIPP Payment").

In furtherance of the condition of approval, Developer has submitted for a building permit from the City, under permit number PW19-10-4933 (the "Cross Walk Permit"), for the construction of a proposed pedestrian cross-walk along Ponce De Leon Boulevard and signalization along Ponce De Leon Boulevard, as more particularly reflected in the plans submitted for the Cross Walk Permit (the "Cross Walk Improvements"). Developer has calculated the costs for completing the Cross Walk Improvements to be approximately Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$350,000.00) (the "Cross Walk Sum").

Additionally, Developer has obtained a building permit from the City, under permit

number RV-20-05-6619 (the "Ceiling Panel Permit"), for the installation of ceiling panels within the Project's paseo, as more particularly reflected in the plans approved for the Ceiling Panel Permit (the "Ceiling Panel Improvements"). Developer's contractor has calculated the costs remaining to complete installation of the Ceiling Panel Improvements to be approximately Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Four and 00/100 Dollars (\$95,634.00) (the "Ceiling Panel Sum", and together with the Cross Walk Sum, hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Escrow Funds").

Developer has applied to the City for a certificate of occupancy for the Project ("CO"), despite not having completed the Cross Walk Improvements and the Ceiling Panel Improvements, and as set forth more fully in the proposed Escrow Agreement, Developer has agreed to deposit the Escrow Funds with Escrow Agent and to pay the AIPP Remaining Payment no later than ten (10) days following the issuance of the CO for the project.

The proposed Resolution would approve the Escrow Agreement in substantially the form attached; amend Resolution No. 2021-56 to allow for the Crosswalk Improvements to be completed following the issuance of the CO to be completed following the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, subject to the terms set forth in the Escrow Agreement; and amend Resolution No. 2021-57 so the City Manager and City Attorney may approve an amended restrictive covenant consistent with the amended conditions.

## **ATTACHMENT(S):**

- 1. Draft Resolution
- 2. Escrow Agreement